

KING COUNTY

Signature Report

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

 \mathbb{R}^{23}

March 24, 2014

Ordinance 17780

	Proposed No. 2014-0124.1 Sponsors Dembowski and Hague
1	AN ORDINANCE relating to the development of a youth
2	action plan that sets King County's priorities for serving
3	infants through young adults; and amending Ordinance
4	17738, Section 1, and Ordinance 17738, Section 2.
5	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:
6	SECTION 1. Ordinance 17738, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:
7	There is hereby created a youth action plan task force that will develop a proposed
8	youth action plan to be submitted to the executive and council, along with a motion
9	adopting the youth action plan. Each member of the task force shall have substantial
10	experience and expertise relevant to children and youth matters and shall have an ability
11	and willingness to attend meetings and participate effectively as a member of the task
12	force. The executive and council shall ensure that diversity of views and experiences are
13	reflected in the appointment of task force members. Diversity of views and experiences
14	shall include, but not be limited to racial, ethnic, gender identity, geographic and faith
15	diversity. The task force shall be composed of three at-large members and one
16	representative from each of the following:
17	A. The King County Youth and Family Service Associations;
18	B. A provider of youth homeless services;
19	C. A provider of before and after school care and youth recreation services;

1

Ordinance 17780

20	D. A provider of culturally specific children, youth and family services;
21	E. A youth justice organization;
22	F. An organization serving gay, lesbian and transgender youth;
23	G. A provider of both mental health and chemical dependency services to
24	children and youth;
25	H. An organization serving foster youth;
26	I. An organization serving immigrant and refugee youth;
27	J. An organization serving gang involved or youth at risk of gang involvement;
28	K. A provider or expert on early childhood learning and/or development;
29	L. A youth focused philanthropic organization
30	M. The city of Seattle;
31	N. The city of Bellevue;
32	O. The Sound Cities Association;
33	P. Puget Sound Educational Service District;
34	Q. The executive;
35	R. The council;
36	S. Superior court;
37	T. The sheriff;
38	U. The prosecuting attorney; and
39	V. The Committee to End Homelessness in King County.
40	SECTION 2. Ordinance 17738, Section 2, is hereby amended to read as follows:
41	The members of the task force, except for the three at-large positions, shall be appointed
42	by the executive and submitted to the council with a motion for confirmation no later

2

Ordinance 17780

- than forty-five days after adoption of this ordinance. The three at-large members shall be 43
- appointed by the council by motion. 44

45

Ordinance 17780 was introduced on 3/17/2014 and passed by the Metropolitan King County Council on 3/24/2014, by the following vote:

> Yes: 9 - Mr. Phillips, Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Hague, Ms. Lambert, Mr. Dunn, Mr. McDermott, Mr. Dembowski and Mr. Upthegrove No: 0 Excused: 0

> > KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Larry Phillips, Chair

ATTEST:

NO Mono

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this 25th day of Much , 2014.

2014 MAR 26 AM 10: RECEIVED

KING CO

Dow Constantine, County Executive

Attachments: None